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AHL/AO/2026/1093        Date: 09.02.2026 
 
To 
The BSE Limited 
Listing Department 
25th Floor, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Tower 
Dalal Street 
Mumbai – 400 001 
 
Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on 09 February 2026 and Submission of Unaudited Financial 
Results for the Quarter Ended 31st December 2025 pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 
 

Ref: Scrip Code: 543943 
 

Dear Sir/Ma’am, 
Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 33 and other applicable provisions of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI LODR Regulations”), we wish to 
inform you that the Board of Directors of Asarfi Hospital Limited (“the Company”), at its meeting 
held today i.e. 09 February, 2026, has considered and approved the Unaudited Standalone and 
Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended 31st December, 2025. 
 

A copy of the aforesaid Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results along with the 
Limited Review Report issued by the Statutory Auditors is enclosed herewith. 
 

The Board Meeting commenced at 03:00 P.M. and concluded at 06:00 P.M. 
 

You are requested to kindly take the above information on record. 
 
Thanking you, 
Yours faithfully, 
For Asarfi Hospital Limited 
 
= 
Sudipa Singh 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
Membership No.: ACS 56989 
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AHL/AO/2026/1094        Date: 09.02.2026 

 

To, 

The BSE Limited 

Listing Department 

25th Floor, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 

Dalal Street, Fort 

Mumbai – 400 001 

 

Sub: Declaration regarding unaudited Reports with unmodified opinion on the Financial Statements 

(Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the Financial Results of Quater ended December 

31, 2025 
 

Ref: Scrip Code: 543943 
 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we hereby declare that M/s R. K. Thakkar & Co., 

Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors of the Company, have issued Audit Reports with 

unmodified opinion on the Standalone and Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for 

the financial Quarter ended December 31, 2025. 
 

This is for your kind information and records. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

For Asarfi Hospital Limited 

 

Sudipa Singh 

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 

Membership No.: ACS 56989 

 



M/S R. K. THAKKAR & CO. 

Chartered Accountants 
Below ‘Central Bank of India’, Bank More, Dhanbad, 826001 

Mobile: 6203797936; email: rkthakkarco@gmail.com 

Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on the Quarterly and Nine Months Unaudited 

Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

Review Report to, 

The Board of Directors, 

Asarfi Hospital Limited 

Baramuri, Bishunpur Polytechnic, 

Dhanbad- 828130 Jharkhand 

Dear Sir, 

Re: Limited Review Report of the Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Nine Months and 

Quarter ended 31st December, 2025. 

‘We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of ASARFI 

HOSPITAL LIMITED, for the Nine Months and Quarter ended 31st December, 2025 ("the 

Statement”) attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of 

Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015, (‘the 

Regulation’) as amended (the "Listing Regulations™). 

This Statement which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the 

Board of Directors has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 

principles laid down in the Accounting Standard 25 "Interim Financial Reporting” ("AS 25"), 

prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued there 

under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a 

report on the Statement based on our review. 

We conducted our review in accordance with Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, 

“Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A 

review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 

responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 

procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 

Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 

become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not 

express an audit opinion. 



Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that cause us to believe 

that the accompanying statement of Unaudited Financial Results prepared in accordance with 

applicable Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as 

amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting practices 

and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation 

33 of SEBI ( Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) , read with the Circular, including the 

matter in which itis to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

For R K Thakkar & Co 

Chartered Accountants 

FRN: 002690C 

Place: Dhanbad 2 im: fi?h“ Kumar Dokania 

Date: 09.02.2026 2 (Partner) 

UDIN: N e}leership No. 415931 
L 

26415931WBAKIO5355  



Asarfi Hospital Limited 

(CIN: L85110JH2005PLC011673) 
(Address: Baramuri, Bishunpur Polytechnic, Dhanbad) 

Standalone Unaudited Balance Sheet as at 31st December 2025 
(®in "Lakhs) 

Particulars 

1. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

(1) Shareholders’ funds 
(a) Share Capital 
(b) Reserves and Surplus 
Total 

(2) Non-current liabilities 

(a) Long-term Borrowings 
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) 
(c) Other Long-term Liabilities 
(d) Long-term Provisions 
Total 

(3) Current liabilities 

(a) Short-term Borrowings 
(b) Trade Payables 

- Due to Micro and Small Enterprises 
-Dueto Others 

(c) Other Current Liabilities 
(d) Short-term Provisions 
Total 

Total Equity and Liabilities 

Il ASSETS 
(1) Non-current assets 

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets 
(i) Property, Plant and Equipment 
(i) Capital Work-in-progress 

(b) Non-current Investments 
(c) Long term Loans and Advances 
(d) Other Non-current Assets 
Total 

(2) Current assets. 

(a) Inventories 
(b) Trade Receivables 
(c) Cash and cash equivalents 
(d) Short-term Loans and Advances 
(e) Other Current Assets 
Total 

Total Assets 

. <y 
ai Pratap Singh 

Place: Dhanbad Managing Director 
Date: 09.02.2026 084537943 

A g:& RE 
Madhuri Singh 

Director 

6562038 

31-Mar-25 

ud]({s Ji 
s Sudipa Sing! 

CFO Company Secretary 
BANPS9243R ACS No.56989 



Asarfi Hospital Limited 
(CIN: L85110JH2005PLC011673) 
(Address: Baramuri,Bishunpur Polytechnic, Dhanbad) 
Statement of Unaudited Standalone Statement of Profit & Loss for the Quarter ended 315t December 2025 

in 'Lakhs) 

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Nine Months Ended YearEnded 

Revenue from Operations 
[OtherIncome. 
TotalIncome. 

Expenses 
Cost of Material Consumed. 
Purchases of tock inTrade 
(Change in Inventories of work inprogress and finshed goods 
Employee Benefit Epenses 
Finance Costs 
Depreciation and Amertization Expenses 
(Other Expenses 
[Total expenses. 

Profi/(Loss) before Exceptional and Bxraordinary ftem and Tax 
Exceptionaltem 
Profi/{Loss) before Extraordinary temand Tax 
Extraordinary fiem 
Profi/(Loss) before Tax 
TaxExpenses 

- Curtent Tax 
~Deferred Tax 
~priorPeriod Taxes 

Profi/(Loss) after Tax 
Profi/(Loss) forthe period (efore Minority interest adjustment) 
Less: inority interest in Proftlosses 
Profi/(Loss) forthe period (after Minoriy interestadjustment) 
Earnings Per Share (Face Value per Share s 10 each) 

“Basic in fs) 
~Dilted InRs) 

T above esuls have been evievied y e ALGHEComm e and have b pproves by he Boar of Directors f the Company 2L heirrespective meetings held onSth February, 2026 

, The Sttutory Aucitor of the ompany carried ut themied Review of above esut a5 per Regulations 3 f the SEBI (Lsting bligatons and Dislosure Requirements) Regultions, 2015 

3 As per Accounting Standard - 17 on "Segment Reporting” (45 17, the company has only one reportable segementviz Hospital 
s per MCA otificaion dated 16th Feburary 2015 companes whose shares are isted in SMIE exchange as referred to Chapter X of SEBI (e of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2018 are exempted from compulsory requirement 

4 of agoptionof INDAS. 

5 Eaing per Stareare clculted onwelghted averageof the share capal outtncing durin the year/ hlfyear/ period PSis notannuslises. 

6 Previous year's/ periods have been regrouped rearranged wherever necessary. 

Place: Dhanbad 
Date:09.022026 

j,&(r: 

Udai Pratap Singh 
Managing Director 
08537945 



Asarfi Hospital Limited 

(CIN: L85110JH2005PLC011673) 
(Address: Baramuri, Bishunpur Polytechnic, Dhanbad) 

Unaudited Cash Flow Statement for the period ended 31st December 2025 

(Zin 'Lakhs) 
Period Ended Year ended 

Particulars 
31-Dec-25 31-Mar-25 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Net Profit after tax 1,298.34 1,097.97 
Profit/(loss) from Discontinuing Operation (after tax) = = 

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 869.92 1,261.74 
Provision for tax 455.19 373.49 

Loss/(Gain) on Sale / Discard of Assets (Net) 234 -39.80 
Non operating Income = -323.82 
Non operating Expenses 4.02 30.99 

Interest Income 71521} -125.68 

Finance Costs 325.87 408.09 

Operating Profit before working capital changes 2,879.80 2,682.98 

Adustment for: 

Inventories -64.95 -47.68 

Trade Receivables -1,484.20 -1,554.02 
Loans and Advances -33.21 256.55 

Other Current Assets -0.90 -8.27 

Other Non current Assets 15.84 = 

Trade Payables 277.35 -1,193.69 

Other Current Liabilities 96.57 -106.38 

Long term Liabilities -24227 -340.74 

Short-term Provisions 72.08 212.79 

Long-term Provisions 3.25 22.22 

Cash (Used in)/Generated from Operations 1,519.36 -76.23 
Tax paid(Net) 432.98 308.03 

Net Cash (Used in)/Generated from Operating Activities 1,086.38 -384.26 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment & CWIP -808.81 -968.85 

Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment - 129.15 

Decrease /Increase in Capital WIP - -193.91 

Loans and Advances given -65.14 -72.64 

Proceeds from Loans and Advances - - 

Investment/Reclassification in/to Term Deposits 316.62 = 

Maturity of Term Deposits - 183.32 

Movement in other non current assets = 7.09 

Interest received 7121 125.68 

Dividend received - - 

Net Cash (Used in)/Generated from Investing Activities -486.11 -790.16 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Proceeds from Long Term Borrowings 267.04 2,203.80 
Repayment of Long Term Borrowings -519.45 -467.73 

Proceeds from Short Term Borrowings 839.39 13.27 

Repayment of Short Term Borrowings - -84.83 
Interest Paid -325.87 -407.63 

Net Cash (Used in)/Generated from Financing Activities 261.10 1,256.88 

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents Qn&(r.f 861.37 82.46 
Opening Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents AAnaieN /. 13156 49.10 
Exchange difference of Foreign Currency Cash and Cash equivalenys/\" L B 5 
Closing Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents 992.93 131.56 



Components of cash and cash equivalents 31-Dec-25 31-March-2025 
Cash on hand 45.74 105.64 

Cheques, drafts on hand - N 

Balances with banks in current accounts 569.47 25.91 

Bank Deposit having maturity of less than 3 months 37772 - 

Others - - 
Cash and cash equivalents as per Cash Flow Statement 992.93 131.56 

Other Bank Balance 

Bank Deposit having maturity of greater than 3 months and less than 12 months 708.86 - 

Bank Deposit having maturity of greater than 12 months - - 
Less: Deposits reclassified to other non current assets - - 

Cash and bank balance as per Balance Sheet 1,701.79 131.56 

Note: 

1. The above Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the ‘Indirect Method as set out in the Accounting Standard 3 (AS-3), “Cash Flow Statements”. 

2. Reclassification of Fixed Deposit Balances 
Fixed deposits with original maturity of more than three months but less than twelve months were previously presented under Other Current Assets in the 
audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025. For the purpose of the Quarterly financial results ended 31st December 2025, these have 
been reclassified under “Other Bank Balances” (forming part of Cash and Cash Equivalents) in accordance with Schedule Iil and AS 3. The reclassification has 
no impact on the total assets, liabilities or profit of the Company. Previous period figures have not been restated. 

Udai Pratap Singh 
Place: Dhanbad Managing Director 
Date: 09.02.2026 084537942 

% QJ‘P <y Wg%m @,fi/ Sudifo "‘fi 
MadhuriSingh  Harend, €S Sudipa Sitgh 
Director cFo Company Secretary 
6562038 BANPS9243R ACS No.56989



M/S R. K. THAKKAR & CO. 

Chartered Accountants 
Below ‘Central Bank of India’, Bank More, Dhanbad, 826001 

Mobile: 6203797936; email: rkthakkarco@gmail.com 

Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on the Quarterly and Nine Months 

Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 

of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 

amended 

Review Report to, 

The Board of Directors, 

Asarfi Hospital Limited 

Baramuri, Bishunpur Polytechnic, 

Dhanbad- 828130 Jharkhand 

Dear Sir, 

Re: Limited Review Report of the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Nine Months 

and Quarter ended 31st December, 2025. 

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of 

ASARFI HOSPITAL LIMITED, which include its subsidiary namely Asarfi Educational Foundation, 

for the Nine Months and Quarter ended 31st December, 2025 ("the Statement") attached 

herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of 

SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015, (‘the Regulation’) as 

amended (the "Listing Regulations™). 

This Statement which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the 

Board of Directors has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 

principles laid down in the Accounting Standard 25 "Interim Financial Reporting” ("AS 25"), 

prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued there 

under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue 

areport on the Statement based on our review. 

We conducted our review in accordance with Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, 

“Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. 

A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 

responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 

procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 

Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 

become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do 

not express an audit opinion. 

_ Lsle—= 
/\L/\ i m%/ 



Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that cause us to 

believe that the accompanying statement of Unaudited Financial Results prepared in accordance 

with applicable Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 

as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting 

practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the 

Regulation 33 of SEBI ( Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement), read with the Circular, 

including the matter in which itis to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

For R K Thakkar & Co 

Chartered Accountants 

FRN: 002690C 

Place: Dhanbad % ns lLKumar Dokania 

Date: 09.02.2026 \\u;:{ (Partner) 
UDIN: ?/ ‘ship No. 415931 26415931XMJREZ7842



Asarfi Hospital Limited 

(CIN: L85110JH2005PLC011673) 
(Address: Baramuri, Bishunpur Polytechnic, Dhanbad) 
Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31st December 2025 

(%in Lakhs) 
Particulars At 

31-Dec-25 31-Mar-25 

Audited 
1. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

(1) Shareholders’ funds 
(a) share Capital 
(b) Reserves and Surplus 
Total 

(2) Non-current liabilities 
(a) Long-term Borrowings 
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) 
(c) Other Long-term Liabilities 
(d) Long-term Provisions 
Total 

(3) Current liabi 
(a) Short-term Borrowings 
(b) Trade Payables 

- Due to Micro and Small Enterprises 
- Due to Others 

(c) Other Current Liabs 
(d) Short-term Provisions 
Total 

Total Equity and Liabilities 

ies 

1. ASSETS 
(1) Non-current assets 

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets 
(i) Property, Plant and Equipment 
(ii) Capital Work-in-progress 

(b) Non-current Investments 

(¢) Long term Loans and Advances 
(d) Other Non-current Assets 
Total 

(2) Current assets 

(a) Inventories 
(b) Trade Receivables 
(c) Cash and cash equivalents 
(d) Short-term Loans and Advances 
(e) Other Current Assets 
Total 

Total Assets 

Chlsy ot wgtts A Guih 
Udai PratapSingh  Madhuri Singh Haren €S Sudipa Singh 

: Managing Director  Director cFo Company Secretary 
Date: 09.02.2026 084537942 6562038 BANPS9243R ACS No.56989



Asarfi Hospital Limited 
(CIN: L85110/H2005PLC011673) 
(Address: Baramuri, Bishunpur Polytechnic, Dhanbad) 
statement of Unaudited Consolidated Profit & Loss Statement for the Quarter ended 315t December 2025 

e NineMonths | _Nine Months. Yearended 
Ended Ended 

Particulars 31Dec2s 305ep 25 S1Dec2 31-Dec25 31-Dec24. 31Mar25 
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

Revenue from Operations. 
[Other Income 
Totalincome 

Expenses 
|Cost of Material Consumed 
Purchases of Stockin Trade. 
|Change in Inverntories of work in progress and finished goods 
Employee Benefit Expenses 
Finance Costs 
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 
(Other Expenses 
[Total expenses 

Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional and Extraordinary em and Tax 
Exceptional item 
Profi/(Loss) before Extraordinary Item and Tax 
Extraordinary Item 
Profit/(Loss) before Tax 
Tax Experses 

- Current Tax 
- Deferred Tax 
~Prior Period Taxes 

profit/(Loss) after Tax 
Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Minority interest adjustment) 
Less: Minority interest in (Profit losses 
Profit/(Loss) for the period (after Minority interest adjustment) 
Earings Per Share (Face Value per Share Rs.10 each) 

“Basic (InRs) 
-Diluted (In s} 

 The above resuts Rove bee reviewed by the Audit Comittee and have been approved by the Baard of Birectors of the Company a thelf respective mestings hed on th Febriary, 2026 

, The Sttutory Audtor ofthe company crried out the limited Review of above result as per Reguations 33 ofthe SEB (sting Obligations and Disclosure Reauirements) Regulations, 2015 

3 As per Accounting Standard - 17 on "Segment Reporting” (A5 17),the company has only one reportable segement viz Hospital. 
s per MCA notification dated 16th Feburary 2015 companies whose shares arelisted in SMIE exchange as referred to Chapter IX of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2018 are exempted from 

4 compulsory requirement of adoption of INDAS. 

5 Eaming per Share are cakulated on weighted average of the share capital outstanding duringthe year half year/ period EPS is not annualied. 

6 Previousyear's period’ have been regrouped) rearranged wherever necessary. 

j,,&(r: 

N gl Suly 
Udai Pratap Singh Harendrar Madhuri Singh cssudipa singh 
Managin Director cFo Director. Company Secretary. 
084537945 BANPS9243R 6562038 ACS No.56989 



Asarfi Hospital Limited 
(CIN: L85110JH2005PLC011673) 
(Address: Baramuri, Bishunpur Polytechnic, Dhanbad) 

Unaudited Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the Period ended 31st December 2025 
(Zin 'Lakhs) 

Period ended Year Ended 
Particulars 

31-Dec-25 31-Mar-25 
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Net Profit after tax 1,274.26 1,057.62 
Profit/(loss) from Discontinuing Operation (after tax) - - 

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 878.58 1,267.60 
Provision for tax 455.19 373.49 
Loss/(Gain) on Sale / Discard of Assets (Net) (2.34) (39.80) 

Non operating Income - (323.82) 
Non operating Expenses 4.02 30.99 
Interest Income (65.28), (120.77) 
Finance Costs 325.87 408.09 
Operating Profit before working capital changes 2,870.31 2,653.40 

Adustment for: 

Inventories (64.95), (47.68) 
Trade Receivables (1,488.57) (1,554.02) 
Loans and Advances (33.26), 256.42 
Other Current Assets (0.90); (8.27). 
Other Non current Assets 15.84 (18.00), 
Trade Payables 277.40 (1,199.87) 
Other Current Liabilities 110.22 (104.48) 
Long term Liabilities (242.27) (340.74) 
Short-term Provisions 70.94 214.05 
Long-term Provisions 325 222 

Cash (Used in)/Generated from Operations 1,518.01 (126.95) 
Tax paid(Net) 432.98 308.03 
Net Cash (Used in)/Generated from Operating Activities 1,085.03 (434.98) 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment & CWIP (811.24) (984.81) 
Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment - 120.15 
Decrease /Increase in Capital WIP - (193.91) 

Loans and Advances given 017 - 
Investment/Reclassification in/to Term Deposits 316.62 - 

Maturity of Term Deposits - 183.32 
Movement in other non current assets (53.75), 7.09 
Interest received 65.28 120.77 
Dividend received - - 
Net Cash (Used in)/Generated from Investing Activities (482.92) (738.39) 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Proceeds from Long Term Borrowings 267.04 2,203.80 
Repayment of Long Term Borrowings (519.45) (467.73) 
Proceeds from Short Term Borrowings 839.39 13.27 
Repayment of Short Term Borrowings - (84.83) 
Interest Paid (325.87) (407.63) 
Net Cash (Used in)/Generated from Financing Activities 261.10 1,256.88 
Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 863.21 83.51 
Opening Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents 142.63 59.12 
Exchange difference of Foreign Currency Cash and Cash e - 
Closing Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,005.84 142.63 



(Components of cash and cash equivalents 31 December 2025 31-March-2025 

Cash on hand 
Cheques, drafts on hand 
Balances with banks in current accounts 
Bank Deposit having maturity of less than 3 months 
Others 

Cash and cash equivalents as per Cash Flow Statement 
Other Bank Balance 

Bank Deposit having maturity of greater than 3 months and less than 12 months 
Bank Deposit having maturity of greater than 12 months 
Less: Deposits reclassified to other non current assets 

Cash and bank balance as per Balance Sheet 

Note: 

1. The above Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the ‘Indirect Method' as set out in the Accounting Standard 3 (AS-3), “Cash Flow Statements”. 

2. Reclassification of Fixed Deposit Balances 

Fixed deposits with original maturity of more than three months but less than twelve months were previously presented under Other Current Assets in the 
audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025. For the purpose of the Quarterly financial results ended 31 December 2025, these have 
been reclassified under “Other Bank Balances” (forming part of Cash and Cash Equivalents) in accordance with Schedule Il and AS 3. The reclassification 
has no impact on the total assets, liabilities or profit of the Company. Previous period figures have not been restated. 

< ¢ " 

QJW <y Wg 2\ e @/’ (gudf {(‘ S'?fi 
Udai Pratap Singh Madhuri Singh Harendfa Singh s Sudipa Singh 

Place: Dhanbad Managing Director  Director cFo Company Secretary 
Date: 09.02.2026 084537943 6562038 BANPS9243R ACS No.56989


